

INVERYCA 2011, S.L.

Dirección / *Address*: Polígono Industrial Los Llanos C/Extremadura, 77; 41909 Salteras (Sevilla)

Norma de referencia / *Reference Standard*: **UNE-EN ISO/IEC 17020:2012**

Actividad / *Activity*: **Inspección / Inspection**

Acreditación nº / *Accreditation No.*: **316/EI655**

Fecha de entrada en vigor / *Coming into effect*: 11/01/2013

ALCANCE DE LA ACREDITACIÓN

SCHEDULE OF ACCREDITATION

(Rev./Ed. 10 fecha/date 01/07/2024)

Índice / Index

ORGANISMO DE CONTROL DE INSTALACIONES / CONTROL BODY OF INSTALLATIONS.....	2
ASCENSORES / <i>LIFTS</i>	2
CONTENEDORES / <i>CONTAINERS</i>	3
ELÉCTRICA: ALTA TENSIÓN / <i>ELECTRICAL: HIGH VOLTAGE</i>	4
ELÉCTRICA: BAJA TENSIÓN / <i>ELECTRICAL: LOW VOLTAGE</i>	4
EQUIPOS A PRESIÓN / <i>PRESSURE EQUIPMENT</i>	5
INSTALACIONES PETROLÍFERAS / <i>OIL INSTALLATIONS</i>	6
SEGURIDAD CONTRA INCENDIOS / <i>FIRE SAFETY</i>	7
TRANSPORTE DE MERCANCÍAS PELIGROSAS / <i>CARRIAGE OF DANGEROUS GOODS</i>	8
TRANSPORTE DE MERCANCÍAS PERECEDERAS / <i>CARRIAGE OF PERISHABLE GOODS</i>	9

ENAC is signatory of the Multilateral Recognition Agreements established by the European and International organizations of Accreditation Bodies EA, ILAC and IAF. For more information www.enac.es.

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

ENAC es firmante de los Acuerdos de Reconocimiento Mutuo establecidos en el seno de la European co-operation for Accreditation (EA) y de las organizaciones internacionales de organismos de acreditación, ILAC e IAF (www.enac.es)

Código Validación Electrónica: 3J11cJ0e39CITr0ahy

La acreditación mantiene su vigencia hasta notificación en contra. La presente acreditación está sujeta a modificaciones, suspensiones temporales y retirada.

Su vigencia puede confirmarse en <https://www.enac.es/web/enac/validacion-electronica> o haciendo clic **aquí**

ORGANISMO DE CONTROL DE INSTALACIONES / CONTROL BODY OF INSTALLATIONS

Requisitos adicionales / Additional requirements :

- CGA-ENAC-OCI
- RDE-17

Tipo A / Type A

ASCENSORES / LIFTS	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN / ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS / NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p>Inspecciones iniciales y periódicas, según el capítulo V de la ITC AEM 1 (aprobada por el R.D. 355/2024) / <i>Initial and periodic inspections, according to the chapter V of the ITC AEM 1 (approved by R.D. 355/2024):</i></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - que deben ser conformes a los requisitos contemplados en las especificaciones técnicas sobre ascensores / <i>which should be in line with the requirements provided for in technical specifications for lifts.</i> 	<p>Real Decreto 355/2024, de 2 de abril, por el que se aprueba la Instrucción Técnica Complementaria ITC AEM 1 «Ascensores», que regula la puesta en servicio, modificación, mantenimiento e inspección de los ascensores, así como el incremento de la seguridad del parque de ascensores existente / <i>Royal Decree 355/2024, of 2 April, approving the ITC AEM 1 Complementary Technical Instruction "Lifts", which regulates the commissioning, modification, maintenance and inspection of lifts, as well as increasing the safety of the existing lift fleet</i></p> <p>Orden de 30 de junio de 1966 por la que se aprueba el texto revisado del Reglamento de Aparatos de Elevación / <i>Order of June, 30th 1966 approving, the revised text of the Lifting Equipment Regulation.</i></p> <p>Orden de 31 de marzo de 1981 (B.O.E. 20/04/1981), por las que se fijan las condiciones técnicas mínimas exigibles a los ascensores y se dan normas para efectuar las revisiones generales periódicas de los mismos / <i>Order of March, 31st 1981 (B.O.E. 20/04/1981), setting the minimum necessary technical conditions for lifts and adopting standards to perform periodic general revisions thereof.</i></p> <p>Orden de 23 de septiembre de 1987 (B.O.E. 6/10/1987), por la que se aprueba la instrucción técnica complementaria MIE-AEM-1 del Reglamento de aparatos de elevación y manutención, sobre ascensores movidos eléctrica, hidráulica u oleoeléctricamente. Modificada por Orden de 12 de septiembre de 1991 (B.O.E. 17/09/91) / <i>Order of September, 23rd 1987 (B.O.E. 6/10/1987), approving supplementary technical instruction MIE-AEM-1 of the Regulations on lifting and handling equipment, on electrically, hydraulically or oil-electrically-operated lifts Amended by Order of September, 12th 1991 (Spanish Official Bulletin 17/09/91).</i></p> <p>R.D. 57/2005 de 21 de enero (B.O.E. 04/02/2005). Prescripciones para el incremento de la seguridad del parque de ascensores existente a la entrada en vigor del R.D. 1314/1997 /</p>

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

	<p>R.D. 57/2005, of January 21st (B.O.E. 04/02/2005). Requirements for the increase of safety in the set of existing lifts until the entry-into-force of R.D. 1314/1997.</p> <p>R.D. 1314/1997 de 1 de Agosto (B.O.E. 30/09/1997), por el que se dictan las disposiciones de aplicación de la Directiva del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo 95/16/CE sobre ascensores / R.D. 1314/1997, of August, 1st (B.O.E. 30/09/1997), that provides the provisions for the implementation of European Parliament and Council Directive 95/16/EC on lifts.</p>
--	--

CONTENEDORES / CONTAINERS	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN / ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS / NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p>Inspección periódica, según art.10 del R.D. 2319/2004 / <i>Periodic inspection, according to art. 10 of R.D. 2319/2004.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones por reparación o sustitución de parte de contenedores, (según art. 7), para aprobación de contenedores existentes sin placas de aprobación CSC(según art. 8) y por accidente (según art. 11) del R.D. 2319/2004 / <i>Inspections after repair or replacement of a part of container (according to art. 7), for approval of exiting containers without approval plates (CSC, according to art. 8) and after an accident (according to art. 11) of R.D. 2319/2004.</i></p> <p>Conformidad de modelo, tipo o unidad de contenedor, según art.4, del R.D. 2319/2004/ <i>Conformity of the model, the type or lot of container according to art. 4 of R.D. 2319/2004.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 2319/2004, de 17 de diciembre, por el que se establecen normas de seguridad de contenedores de conformidad con el Convenio Internacional sobre la Seguridad de los contenedores / <i>R.D. 2319/2004, December 17th, for establishing security rules of conformity containers with the International Convention about container's security.</i></p> <p>CSC Convenio Internacional sobre seguridad de los contenedores (CSC) de 2 de diciembre de 1972 en Ginebra (B.O.E. 13/09/77) + enmiendas posteriores / <i>International Convention about container's security (CSC) of December 2nd, 1972, in Geneva (Spanish Official Bulletin 13/09/77) + subsequent amendments.</i></p>

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

Código Validación Electrónica: 3J11cJ0e39CITr0ahy

La acreditación mantiene su vigencia hasta notificación en contra. La presente acreditación está sujeta a modificaciones, suspensiones temporales y retirada. Su vigencia puede confirmarse en <https://www.enac.es/web/enac/validacion-electronica> o haciendo clic **aquí**

ELÉCTRICA: ALTA TENSIÓN / ELECTRICAL: HIGH VOLTAGE	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN / ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS / NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>INSTALACIONES DE ALTA TENSIÓN, DE TENSIÓN NOMINAL MENOR O IGUAL A 30KV / HIGH VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS OF NOMINAL VOLTAGE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 30KV.</u></p> <p>Inspecciones periódicas, según la ITC-RAT 23 del R.D. 337/2014 para instalaciones de tensión nominal menor o igual a 30KV/ <i>Periodic inspections according to the ITC-RAT-23 from R.D. 337/2014</i></p>	<p>R.D. 337/2014, de 9 de mayo, por el que se aprueban el Reglamento sobre condiciones técnicas y garantías de seguridad en instalaciones eléctricas de alta tensión y sus Instrucciones Técnicas Complementarias ITC-RAT 01 a 23 / <i>R.D. 337/2014, of May, 9th, approving the Regulations on technical conditions and safety guarantees in high voltage electrical installations and relevant supplementary technical instructions ITC-RAT-01 to 23.</i></p> <p>R.D. 3275/1982 de 12 de noviembre (B.O.E. 01/12/1982), sobre condiciones técnicas y garantías de seguridad en centrales eléctricas, subestaciones y centros de transformación. Instrucciones técnicas complementarias MIE-RAT01 a MIE-RAT 20 / <i>R.D. 3275/1982 of November 12th (Spanish Official Bulletin 01/12/1982), on technical conditions and safety guarantees in power plants, substations and transformation centres. Supplementary technical instructions MIE-RAT01 to MIE-RAT 20.</i></p>

ELÉCTRICA: BAJA TENSIÓN / ELECTRICAL: LOW VOLTAGE	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN / ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS / NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>PARA TODAS LAS INSTALACIONES CONTEMPLADAS EN LOS DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS DE REFERENCIA EXCEPTO PARA LA ITC BT-38 / FOR ALL THE FACILITIES CONSIDERED IN THE NORMATIVE REFERENCE DOCUMENTS, EXCEPT FOR THE ITC BT-38.</u></p> <p>Inspecciones iniciales y periódicas, según la ITC-BT 05 del R.D. 842/2002 y la disposición final tercera del R.D. 1053/2014 / <i>Initial and periodic revisions according to the ITC-BT 05 of the R.D. 842/2002 and the third final provision of R.D. 1053/2014.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 842/2002 de 2 de agosto (B.O.E. 18/09/2002), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento electrotécnico para baja tensión. Instrucciones técnicas complementarias ITC BT-01 a BT-51 / <i>R.D. 842/2002, of August 2nd (Spanish Official Bulletin 18/09/2002), approving the Low Voltage Electrotechnical Regulation. Supplementary technical instructions ITC BT-01 to BT-51.</i></p> <p>R.D.1053/2014, de 12 de diciembre (B.O.E. 31/12/2014), por el que se aprueba la Instrucción Técnica Complementaria (ITC) BT-52 Instalaciones con fines especiales. Infraestructura para la recarga de vehículos eléctricos. del Reglamento electrotécnico para baja tensión, aprobado por Real Decreto 842/2002, de 2 de agosto, y se modifican otras instrucciones técnicas complementarias del mismo. Modificado por el R.D. 542/2020 / <i>R.D. 1053/2014 of December, 12th (Official State Gazette 31/12/2014), approving a new Supplementary Technical Instruction (ITC) BT 52 "Facilities for special purposes. Infrastructure for recharging electric vehicles" of the Electrotechnical Regulation for low voltage, approved by Royal Decree 842/2002, of August 2, and modifying other complementary technical instructions. Modified by R.D. 542/2020.</i></p>

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

Código Validación Electrónica: 3J1cJ0e39CITr0ahy

La acreditación mantiene su vigencia hasta notificación en contra. La presente acreditación está sujeta a modificaciones, suspensiones temporales y retirada. Su vigencia puede confirmarse en <https://www.enac.es/web/enac/validacion-electronica> o haciendo clic **aquí**

	Decreto 2413/1973 de 20 de septiembre (B.O.E. 9/10/1973), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento electrotécnico para baja tensión / <i>D. 2413/1973 of September 20th (Spanish Official Bulletin 09/10/1973), approving the Low Voltage Electrotechnical Regulations.</i>
--	--

EQUIPOS A PRESIÓN / PRESSURE EQUIPMENT

ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN / ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS / NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>PARA LOS EQUIPOS NO CONTEMPLADOS EN LAS ITC Y EXCEPTO LA APLICACIÓN DE LA DISPOSICIÓN TRANSITORIA CUARTA DEL RD 809/2021 / FOR EQUIPMENT NOT INCLUDED IN THE ITC AND EXCEPT FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE FOURTH TRANSITIONAL PROVISION OF RD 809/2021:</u></p> <p>Pruebas en lugar de emplazamiento, según art. 5 del R.D. 809/2021 / <i>On-site inspections, according to art. 5 of R.D. 809/2021.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones periódicas, según art. 6 del R.D. 809/2021 / <i>Periodic inspections according to art. 6.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones de equipos reparados, según art. 7 del R.D. 809/2021 / <i>Repaired equipment inspections, according to art.7.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones y pruebas de equipos sometidos a una modificación importante, según art.8 del R.D. 809/2021 / <i>Inspections on equipment subject to a major modification described for control bodies in the sections of the standard document, according to art. 8.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 809/2021, de 21 de septiembre, por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de equipos a presión y sus instrucciones técnicas complementarias / <i>R.D. 809/2021, of September 21st, which approves the Pressure Equipment Regulation and its complementary technical instructions.</i></p> <p>R.D. 2060/2008, de 12 de diciembre (B.O.E. 05/02/2009), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de equipos a presión y sus instrucciones técnicas complementarias / <i>R.D. 2060/2008, of December, 12th (Spanish Official Bulletin 05/02/2009), approving the Regulation of pressure equipment and relevant supplementary instructions.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1244/1979 de 4 de abril (B.O.E. 29/05/1979), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de aparatos a presión. Instrucciones técnicas complementarias ITC MIE-AP01, ITC MIE-AP02, ITC MIE-AP05 a ITC MIE-AP10, ITC MIE-AP13 a ITC MIE-AP18 con las limitaciones establecidas por el R.D. 769/1999 de 7 de mayo / <i>R.D. 1244/1979, of April, 4th (Spanish Official Bulletin 29/05/1979), approving the Regulation of pressure equipment. Supplementary technical instructions ITC MIE-AP01, ITC MIE-AP02, ITC MIE-AP05 to ITC MIE-AP10, ITC MIE-AP13 to ITC MIE-AP18 with the restrictions provided for in R.D. 769/1999 of May7th.</i></p>

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

Código Validación Electrónica: 3J11cJ0e39CITr0ahy

La acreditación mantiene su vigencia hasta notificación en contra. La presente acreditación está sujeta a modificaciones, suspensiones temporales y retirada. Su vigencia puede confirmarse en <https://www.enac.es/web/enac/validacion-electronica> o haciendo clic **aquí**

INSTALACIONES PETROLÍFERAS / OIL INSTALLATIONS	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN / ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS / NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>INSTALACIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO PARA SU CONSUMO EN LA PROPIA INSTALACIÓN / STORAGE FACILITIES FOR ON-SITE CONSUMPTION (MI-IP03)</u></p> <p>Revisiones (según art. 38) e Inspecciones periódicas (según art. 39) del R.D. 1523/1999 / <i>Revisions (according to art. 38) and periodic inspections (according to art. 39) of R.D. 1523/1999.</i></p> <p>Certificación de pruebas de estanqueidad en tanques por sistemas móviles de verificación de estanqueidad y detección de fugas: de análisis de señales acústicas, según art. 38.2.e del R.D. 1523/1999 / <i>Certification of tightness tests in tanks by mobile systems for sealing verification and leak detection: analysis by acoustic signals according to art. 38.2 of R.D. 1523/1999.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 1523/1999 de 1 de octubre (B.O.E. 22/10/1999), por el que se modifica el Reglamento de Instalaciones Petrolíferas, aprobado por R.D. 2085/1994 de 20 de octubre y las Instrucciones Técnicas Complementarias MI-IP03 "Instalaciones de almacenamiento para su consumo en la propia instalación" y MI-IP04 "Instalaciones para suministro a vehículos" / <i>R.D. 1523/1999, October 1st (Spanish Official Bulletin 22/10/1999), amending the Oil Installations Regulations, approved by R.D. 2085/1994 of October 20th and Supplementary Technical Instructions MI-IP03 "Storage facilities for on-site consumption" and MI-IP04 "Installations for supply to vehicles".</i></p> <p>R.D. 2085/1994 de 20 de octubre (B.O.E. 27/01/1995), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de Instalaciones Petrolíferas / <i>R.D. 2085/1994, October 20th (Spanish Official Bulletin 27/01/1995), approving the Regulations of Oil Installations.</i></p> <p>Instrucción Técnica Complementaria MI-IP-03 aprobada por el R.D. 1427/1997 / <i>Supplementary Technical Instruction MI-IP-03 approved by R.D. 1427/1997.</i></p>
<p><u>INSTALACIONES PARA SUMINISTRO A VEHÍCULOS / INSTALLATIONS FOR SUPPLYING VEHICLES (MI-IP 04)</u></p> <p>Revisiones (según art. 15.1) e Inspecciones periódicas (según art. 15.2), del R.D. 706/2017 / <i>Revisions (according to art. 15.1) and periodic inspections (according to art. 15.2) of R.D. 706/2017.</i></p> <p>Certificación de pruebas de estanqueidad en tanques por sistemas móviles de verificación de estanqueidad y detección de fugas: de análisis de señales acústicas, según art. 15.1.2.1.3 del R.D. 706/2017 / <i>Certification of tightness tests in tanks by mobile systems for sealing verification and leak detection: analysis by acoustic signals, according to art. 15.1.2.1.3 of R.D. 706/2017.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 706/2017, de 7 de julio, por el que se aprueba la instrucción técnica complementaria MI-IP 04 «Instalaciones para suministro a vehículos» y se regulan determinados aspectos de la reglamentación de instalaciones petrolíferas / <i>R.D. 706/2017, 706/2017, of 7 July, approving the supplementary technical instruction MI-IP 04 "Installations for supplying vehicles" and regulates certain aspects of the regulation of oil installations.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1523/1999 de 1 de octubre (B.O.E. 22/10/1999), por el que se modifica el Reglamento de Instalaciones Petrolíferas, aprobado por R.D. 2085/1994 de 20 de octubre y las Instrucciones Técnicas Complementarias MI-IP03 "Instalaciones de almacenamiento para su consumo en la propia instalación" y MI-IP04 "Instalaciones para suministro a vehículos" / <i>R.D. 1523/1999, October 1st (Spanish Official Bulletin 22/10/1999), amending the Oil Installations Regulations, approved by R.D. 2085/1994 of October 20th and Supplementary Technical Instructions MI-IP03 "Storage facilities for on-site consumption" and MI-IP04 "Installations for supply to vehicles".</i></p>

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

Código Validación Electrónica: 3J11cJ0e39CITr0ahy

La acreditación mantiene su vigencia hasta notificación en contra. La presente acreditación está sujeta a modificaciones, suspensiones temporales y retirada. Su vigencia puede confirmarse en <https://www.enac.es/web/enac/validacion-electronica> o haciendo clic **aquí**

	<p>R.D. 2085/1994 de 20 de octubre (B.O.E. 27/01/1995), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de Instalaciones Petrolíferas / <i>R.D. 2085/1994, October 20th (Spanish Official Bulletin 27/01/1995), approving the Regulations of Oil Installations.</i></p> <p>Instrucción Técnica Complementaria MI-IP04, aprobada por R.D. 2201/1995 / <i>Supplementary Technical Instruction MI-IP04, approved by R.D. 2201/1995.</i></p> <p>Resolución de 09 de septiembre de 2010 de la Dirección General de Industria, Energía y Minas, por la que dictan prescripciones relativas al procedimiento para la realización de Inspecciones periódicas de instalaciones para suministro a vehículos comprendidas en la ITC MI-IP 04 del Reglamento de Instalaciones Petrolíferas (Comunidad de Madrid) / <i>Resolution of September 9th, 2010 of the Directorate-General of Industry, Energy and Mines, announcing requirements concerning the procedure for the performance of periodic inspections of installations for supply to vehicles included in the ITC MI-IP 04 of Oil Installations Regulations (Community of Madrid).</i></p>
--	---

SEGURIDAD CONTRAINCENDIOS / FIRE SAFETY	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN / ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS / NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>ESTABLECIMIENTOS NO INDUSTRIALES / INDUSTRIAL ESTABLISHMENTS:</u></p> <p>Inspecciones periódicas, según art.22 del R.D. 513/2017 / <i>Periodic inspections, according to art. 22 of R.D. 513/2017.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 513/2017, de 22 de mayo, por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de instalaciones de protección contra incendios / <i>R. D. 513/2017, of May 22, which approves the Regulation of fire protection installations.</i></p> <p>R.D. 1942/1993 de 5 de noviembre (B.O.E. 14/12/1993), por el que se aprueba el Reglamento de instalaciones de protección contra incendios / <i>R.D. 1942/1993 of November 5th (Spanish Official Bulletin 14/12/1993), approving the Regulations of fire safety installations.</i></p>

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

Código Validación Electrónica: 3J11cJ0e39CITr0ahy

La acreditación mantiene su vigencia hasta notificación en contra. La presente acreditación está sujeta a modificaciones, suspensiones temporales y retirada. Su vigencia puede confirmarse en <https://www.enac.es/web/enac/validacion-electronica> o haciendo clic **aquí**

TRANSPORTE DE MERCANCÍAS PELIGROSAS / CARRIAGE OF DANGEROUS GOODS	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN / ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS / NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p><u>Envases y embalajes, para transporte por carretera, ferrocarril, marítimo y aéreo / Containers and packaging, for carriage by road, rail, maritime and by air:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Certificación de tipo / <i>Type approval.</i> - Conformidad de la producción / <i>Conformity of the manufacture.</i> - Homologación de envases y embalajes, según Orden 17/03/1986 / <i>Approval of containers and packaging, according to Order 17/03/1986.</i> <p><u>Grandes Recipientes a granel para transporte por carretera, ferrocarril y marítimo / Large packaging for carriage by road, rail, and maritime (IBC/GRG/RIG) :</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Certificación de tipo / <i>Type approval.</i> - Conformidad de la producción / <i>Conformity of the manufacture.</i> - Inspecciones iniciales y periódicas / <i>Initial and periodic inspections.</i> <p><u>Cisternas, vehículos batería y CGEM, para transporte por carretera y ferrocarril / Tanks, battery-vehicles and MEGCs for carriage by road and rail:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Certificación de prototipos / <i>Type approval</i> - Seguimiento de la construcción en todas sus fases / <i>Monitoring of the construction in all the stages.</i> - Inspección inicial, antes de la puesta en servicio / <i>Initial inspection before commissioning.</i> - Inspecciones periódicas / <i>Periodic inspections.</i> - Inspecciones excepcionales / <i>Exceptional inspections.</i> <p>Excepto vagones cisterna / <i>Except tank cars</i></p> <p><u>Cisternas portátiles para transporte por carretera, ferrocarril y marítimo / Portable tank for carriage by road, rail, and maritime:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Aprobación de tipo / <i>Type approval.</i> - Inspecciones iniciales / <i>Initial inspections.</i> - Inspecciones periódicas / <i>Periodic inspections.</i> - Inspecciones excepcionales/ <i>Exceptional inspections.</i> <p>Excepto vagones cisterna / <i>Except tank cars</i></p> <p><u>Contenedores para graneles, para transporte marítimo / Bulk cargoes, for maritime carriage:</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inspecciones / <i>Inspections.</i> 	<p><u>TRANSPORTE POR CARRETERA / TRANSPORT BY ROAD:</u></p> <p>R.D. 97/2014 de 14 de febrero (B.O.E. 27/02/2014) por el que se regulan las operaciones de transporte de mercancías peligrosas por carretera en territorio español / <i>R.D. 97/2014, of 14 February (B.O.E. 27/02/2014), which regulates the carriage of dangerous goods by road in Spanish territory.</i></p> <p>Acuerdo europeo sobre el transporte de mercancías peligrosas por carretera (ADR) de 30/09/1957 en Ginebra según texto refundido vigente / <i>Agreement concerning the International carriage of dangerous goods by road (ADR) from 30/09/1957 in Geneva, according to the current consolidated text.</i></p> <p><u>TRANSPORTE POR FERROCARRIL / CARRIAGE BY RAIL:</u></p> <p>R.D. 412/2001 de 20 de abril (B.O.E. 08/05/2001), por el que se regulan diversos aspectos relacionados con el transporte de mercancías peligrosas por ferrocarril. Modificado por la Orden ITC/254/2007 de 1 de febrero (B.O.E. 13/02/07) / <i>R.D. 412/2001 of 20th of April (B.O.E. 08/05/2001), which regulates various aspects related to the carriage of dangerous goods by rail. Amended by Order ITC/254/2007 of 1st of February (B.O.E. 13/02/07).</i></p> <p>Reglamento internacional de 8 de agosto de 1986, sobre transporte de mercancías peligrosas por ferrocarril (RID) según texto refundido vigente / <i>International Regulation from 8th of August 1986 concerning the carriage of dangerous goods by rail (RID) according to the current consolidated text.</i></p> <p><u>TRANSPORTE MARÍTIMO / MARITIME CARRIAGE:</u></p> <p>Código Marítimo Internacional de Transporte de Mercancías Peligrosas (IMDG), según Orden Ministerio de Transportes de 10 de junio de 1983 (B.O.E. 20/09/1983) + enmiendas posteriores. / <i>International Maritime Code for the Carriage of Dangerous Goods (IMDG), according to the Order of the Ministry of Transport of 10th of June 1983 (B.O.E. 20/09/1983) + subsequent amendments.</i></p> <p><u>TRANSPORTE POR VÍA AÉREA / CARRIAGE BY AIR:</u></p> <p>Reglamento (UE) No 965/2012 de la Comisión de 5 de octubre de 2012 por el que se establecen requisitos técnicos y procedimientos administrativos en relación con las operaciones aéreas en virtud del Reglamento (CE) no 216/2008 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo /</p>

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

<p><u>Vehículos para transporte por carretera / Vehicles for Carriage by road (EXII, EXIII, FL, OX, AT, MEMU):</u></p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inspección inicial y periódica / <i>Initial and periodic inspection.</i> 	<p><i>Commission Regulation (EU) No 965/2012 of 5 October 2012 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to air operations pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council.</i></p> <p><u>ENVASES Y EMBALAJES DE MERCANCÍAS PELIGROSAS (APLICABLE TANTO A TRANSPORTE POR CARRETERA COMO POR FERROCARRIL, MARÍTIMO Y VÍA ÁEREA) / CONTAINERS AND PACKAGING OF DANGEROUS GOODS (APPLICABLE TO ROAD, RAIL, MARITIME AND AIR CARRIAGE):</u></p> <p><i>Orden de 17 de marzo de 1986 (B.O.E. 31/03/1986), sobre normas para homologación de envases y embalajes destinados al transporte de mercancías peligrosas y modificaciones posteriores / Order of 17th March 1986 (B.O.E. 31/03/1986) on standards for the approval of containers and packaging intended for the transport of dangerous goods and subsequent amendments.</i></p>
--	--

TRANSPORTE DE MERCANCÍAS PERECEDERAS / CARRIAGE OF PERISHABLE GOODS	
ACTIVIDADES DE EVALUACIÓN / ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES	DOCUMENTOS NORMATIVOS / NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS
<p>Conformidad de tipo, según Art. 2 del R.D. 237/2000 / <i>Type conformity, according to art. 2 of R.D. 237/2000.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones iniciales de los vehículos, según Art.5 del R.D. 237/2000 / <i>Initial inspections of vehicles, according to art. 5 of R.D. 237/2000.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones periódicas de los vehículos, según Art.5 del R.D. 237/2000 / <i>Periodic inspections of vehicles, according to art. 5 of R.D. 237/2000.</i></p> <p>Inspecciones excepcionales de los vehículos, por reparaciones o modificaciones, según Art.5 del R.D. 237/2000 / <i>Exceptional inspections of the vehicles due to repairs or modificatons, according to art. 5 of R.D. 237/2000.</i></p> <p>Verificación inicial y continua de la conformidad de la producción del fabricante, según Anejo 4, apartado 1, a y c. de la Orden ICT/370/2021 / <i>Initial and continuous verification of the conformity of the manufacturer's production, according to Annex 4, section 1, a and c of Order ICT/370/2021.</i></p>	<p>R.D. 237/2000 de 18 de febrero (B.O.E. 16/03/2000), por el que se establecen las especificaciones técnicas que deben cumplir los vehículos especiales para el transporte terrestre de productos alimentarios a temperatura regulada y los procedimientos para el control de conformidad con las especificaciones. Modificado por R.D. 380/2001 de 6 de abril (B.O.E. 21/04/2001) / <i>R.D. 237/2000, of February 18th (B.O.E. 16/03/2000), providing the technical specifications to be observed by special vehicles for road transport of food products at regulated temperature and procedures for the control of conformity with specifications. Amended by R.D. 380/2001 of April 6th (Spanish Official Bulletin 21/04/2001).</i></p> <p>Acuerdo sobre transportes internacionales de mercancías perecedoras y sobre vehículos especiales utilizados en estos transportes (ATP) B.O.E. (22/11/1976) + Enmiendas posteriores / <i>Agreement concerning international carriage of perishable goods and concerning special vehicles used in this type of transport (ATP) B.O.E. 22/11/1976) + Subsequent amendments.</i></p> <p>Orden ITC/2590/2010, de 30 de septiembre, por la que se modifican los anejos y apéndices del Real Decreto 237/2000, de 18 de febrero, por el que se establecen las especificaciones técnicas que deben cumplir los vehículos especiales para el transporte terrestre de productos alimentarios a temperatura regulada y los procedimientos para el control de conformidad con las especificaciones /</p>

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

	<p><i>Order ITC/2590/2010 of September 30th, amending the annexes and appendices of Royal Decree 237/2000, of February 18th, providing the technical specifications to be observed by special vehicles for road transport of food products at regulated temperature and procedures for the control of conformity with specifications.</i></p> <p><i>Orden ICT/370/2021, de 14 de abril, por la que se modifican los anejos del Real Decreto 237/2000, de 18 de febrero, por el que se establecen las especificaciones técnicas que deben cumplir los vehículos especiales para el transporte terrestre de productos alimentarios a temperatura regulada y los procedimientos para el control de conformidad con las especificaciones / Order ICT/ 370/2021, of April 14, amending the annexes of Royal Decree 237/2000, of February 18, laying down the technical specifications to be met by special vehicles for transport terrestrial food products at a regulated temperature and procedures for control in accordance with specifications.</i></p>
--	---

Accreditation will remain valid until notification to the contrary. This accreditation is subject to modifications, temporary suspensions and withdrawal. Its validity can be confirmed at www.enac.es

Código Validación Electrónica: 3J11cJ0e39CITr0ahy

La acreditación mantiene su vigencia hasta notificación en contra. La presente acreditación está sujeta a modificaciones, suspensiones temporales y retirada. Su vigencia puede confirmarse en <https://www.enac.es/web/enac/validacion-electronica> o haciendo clic **aquí**